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• WATS International Corporation (WATS) obtained Florida Publir 
Service Commission Interexchange Telecommunications 
certificate number 3182 on ~uly 20, 1993. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Oivioion of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the address listed in the Maoter 
Commission Directory informing WATS t ha t ic was dclinqucnc on 
ita regulatory assessment fees for the years 1994, 1995 and 
1996. The letter wa.a s igned for and received, but to date, no 
response has been received by staff (Attachment A, Page 5) . 

• Aa of September 2, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assf'&Sment 
fees for 1994, 1995 and 1996, along with statutory penalties 
and interest charges , have not been submitted by WATS. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971105-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

DISCQSSION OP ISSUB5 

• 
ISSQE 1: Should the Commis1ion impose a $500 fine or cancel WATS's 
Interexchange Telecommunication• certificate No. 3182 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Assessment Pees? 

RECOMKENPATION: Yes. The Commiooion ohould impooe a $500 fine or 
cancel the company• s certificatt: if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 buoineso dayo after the 
conclusion of tho 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Commis1ion and forwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Pund purouant to Section 364.285 (1), Florida Statute a. If the 
Commission•o Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest , are 
not received, certificate number 3182 should be canceled. 
(Bieguloki) 

STAPP MALXSIS: Rule 25-4. 0161, Florida Adminietrat 1 ve Code, 
requireo the payment of regulatory asseooment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penaltiel and interest as outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

On September 2, 1997, otaff learned that WATS hod not 
submitted the regulatory aoseooment fees for the yearo 1994, 1995 
and 1996, 4long witil statutory penalties and interest chargee. 
Therefore, the company haa failed to comply with Rule 25- 4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rulee or cancel 
certificate number 3182 if tho fine and the re~latory asoessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are noc paid 
wi chin the opecified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971105-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

• 
ISSQB 2: Should the Commiaoion order all certificated intercxchange 
companieo (lXCa) to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to WATS pursuant to Rule 25-24 . 4701(3), 
Florida Adminiatrative Code, if certificate number 3182 ia 
canceled? 

BBCOMKBRDATIQN: Yea. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.470l (l), Florida 
Adminiotrative Code, the Commiaaion should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing in.tcrexchange 
telecommunications service to WATS if WATS'e certificate is 
canceled at the conclueion of the protest period for failure to 
submit the delinquent regulatory aaeeasment fees, and pay the fines 
as required in Issue 1. The Order should state that any IXC 
providing service to WATS must contact the Commhaion at the 
conclusion o f the protest period aa set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate hae been canceled. (Biegaleki) 

STAfF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-24.4701(3), florida Administrative Code, 
etatee in part: 

( 3) The COftlllliaaion, upon !!~&king a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebil ling 
ouch oervice and simultaneouoly directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
ouch service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to ouch customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
oervice is technically feaoible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology . 

If WATS'o certificate io canceled, any intrastate 
interexchange service offered by WATS would be in violation of Rule 
25-24.4701(3), florida Administrative Code. Since the Commission 
cannot read ily identify which IXC provides service to WATS, the 
Co111111ission should order all certificated IXCa to discontinue 
service to WATS if WATS fails to comply with the terms of the 
Commission's order resulting from theae recommendations . The Order 
should state that any IXC providing service to WATS must contact 
the Commioaion at the conoluoion of the proteot period ao oct forth 
in the Order to determine whether the certificate has been 
canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 97ll0S·Tl 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSQB 3 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
BBC'Ot!KRHDATIOfh If no person whose subatantial incereats are 
affected files a protest within ll days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fineo and 
fees, or cancellation of the cert ificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Sowm&n) 

stAfl AHALXSIS: tf the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then WATS will have ll days from the issuance date of the 
Order to file a timely protest to the Commhsion•o Proposed Agency 
Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be closed upon 
payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of tho 
certificate. 
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DOCKET NO. 971105-Tl 
SEPTEMBER 11,1997 • 
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